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Decision No. 77330 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF' CALIFORNIA 

Investigation on the Commission's) 
own mot1on into the ope~ations, ) 
rates, charges and practices of ) 
D & F Txuck1ng. Company, Inc., a ) 
California corporation, and ) 
Alpha Beta Markets," Certified ) 
Grocers.,. and Stokely-Van Camp, ) 
Inc. ) 

--------------------------) 

Case N~. 9037 
(Filed March 24, 1970) 

Warne E. Thompson, Thompson and Miller, for 
D & F Trucking Company, Inc.; J. L. Galbreath, 
for Stokely-Van Camp, Inc.; Ed Richardson, for 
Certified Grocers of California; Albert 1. 
Reyher, for Alpha Beta Markets; respondents. 

R. G. Thayer, Counsel, and Ed H1elt, for the 
Commission staff. 

OPINION -- - - ........... ....-. 

This is an investigation on the Commission's own motion 

into the rates, operations and practices of D & F Trucking Company, 

Inc., a California Corporation (D & F), for the purpose of deter­

mining whether said respondent violated Sections 3664,. 3667 and 

3737 of the Public Utilities Code by charging less than applicable 

mintmum rates and charges and by failing to comply with applicable 

tariff rules in connection with transportation performed for Alpha 

Beta Markets, a California corporation (Alpha Beta), Certified 

Grocers, a California corporation (Certified») and Stokely-Van Camp, 

Inc., a Calif~rn1a corporation (Stokely). 

Public hearing was held before Examiner Mooney in Los 

Angeles on April 28, 1970, on whi.ch dat:e ~hc ma~ter wa.s submitted .. 

D & F operates pursuant to radia.l h.ighway common carr1.er 

and highway contract carrier permits. It has a terminal in Norwalk. 

During the staff investigation refe~d to hereinafter, it employed 
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three dri~ers and three office employees, operated five trucks and 

was served with copies of all applicable minimum rate teriff~ and 

distance tables, together with all supplements and additions to 

each. Its gross operating revenue for the year 1969 was $890,819. 

On various days during August and September 1969, a 

representative of the Comm1ssion f sCompliance Section visited 

D & F's place of business and examined its records relating to the 

transportation of dried raiSins and canned goods for Alpha Beta, 

Certified and Stokely during the period May, June and July 1969. 

He testified that he made true and correct photostatic copies of 

freight bills and supporting documents for certain transportation 

during the rev1ewperiod which D & F had rated as consolidated 

~hipments ~thout complying with applicable time limitations and 

Qocumentation requirements in Minimuo Rate Tariff No. 2 and that 

all of said copies are included in Exhibit Z. He stated that he 

was inio=med by the dispatcher of D & F that no written instructions 

were received from the shipper for the transportation coveree by 

Part 3 of the section of Exhibit 2 relating to Alpha Beta and that 

the dispatcher furn1shed him with all ocher nceess~ry information 

regarding p1ckup dates and documentation for the transportation 

covered by various other parts of said eXhibit. 

A rate exoert fo~ the COmmission staff testified that he . 
took the set of documents in Exhibit Z, together with the supple­

mental information testified 'to by the representative, and formulated 

Exhibits 6 (Alpha Beta)~ 7 (Certified) and 8 (Stokely) which show . 
the rates and charges assessed by D & F, the rates and charges 

computed by the staff &r.d the undcreharg~s alleged by the staff for 

the transportation included in Exhibit 2. He pointed out that the 

rate and charge assessed by D & F for the transportation covered by 
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Part 2 of Exhibit 8 (Stokely) was not below the applicable minimum 

charge for said transportation and that, in the Circumstances, Part 

2 should be stricken from said exhibit. He stated t~t the total 

~~ount of undercharge $hown in each of the rate exhibits and the 

total for the three exhibits were as follows: 

Exhibit 
No. 

6 
7 
8 

Consignee 

Alpha Beta 
Certified 
Stokely 

Total 

Amount 
of 

Undc'r'cliArges 

$ 279.35 
1,066.73 

lZ3,6Q* 
$1,519.68 

* Does not include Part 2 which was stricken. 

Respondents stipulated to the correctness of the staff . 

ratings except those sho~ in Parts 2 and :3 of E:xhibit 6 (Alpha Beta.) 

and in Part 3 of Exhibit 7 (Certified). 

We concur with the staff ratings of Part 2 of Exhibit 6 

(Alpha Beta) and Part 3 of Exhibit 7 (Certified). In each instance, 

there was a lack of compliance with applicable tariff provisions, and 

for this reason, neither of said parte coulc be rated in the manner 

shown on D & Fts documents. 

We will accept D & F's rating of Pa~t 3 of Exhibit 6 (Alpha 

Beta). Based on documentary evidence presented by the traffic manager 

of Alpha Beta at the hearing, it is apparent thet there was, at the 

least, substantial compliance with all applicable documentation re­

quiraments Which must be adhered to in order to rate the transporta­

tion eovered by s.aid part in the manner advocated by D & F. Bor.h D & F 

and Alpha Beta are placed on notice that in the future we will require 

struct eompliance ~th any an4 all applicable documentation proviSions 

and that any deviation there.f't'Ot"n will not be tolerated. 

D & F was placed on Official Notice by s r¢presentat1ve of 

the CommiSSion staff on March 1, 1968 for alleged documentation v~o­

lations (Exhibit 4) and was issued an undercharge letter by the staff 

on April 19, 1968 (Exhibit 3). 

Based on a reView of the evidence, we are of the opinion 

that D & F should be directed to collect the undercharges found herein 

-3-



C.. 9037 ms 

and pay a fine in the amount thereof, and that in addition thereto, 

a punitive fine in the amo'®t of $500 should be imposed on sc9.id 

respondent. 

The Commission finds that: 

1. D & F operates pursuant to radial highway common carrier 

and highway contract carrier permits. 

2. D & F was served with all applicable minimum rate tariffs 

and distance tables, together ~th all supplements and additions to 

el1.ch. 

3.. We will accept D & F 'G rating of Part 3 of Exhibit 6· 

( .. Upha. Beta) .. 

4.. As pointed out by the staff there is no undercharge in 

Part 2 of Exhibit 8 (Stokely). Said part is stricken from Exhibit S. 

S. Except as provided in Findings 3 and 4, D & F charged less 

than the la~ully prescribed minimum rates in' the insta~ees set forth 

in Exhibits 6 (Alpha Beta), 7 (Certified) and 8 (Stokely) resulting 

in undercharges in the amount of $160.,61, . $1,066.73 and $173.60, 

respectively. The total amount of the undercharges in the three 

exhibits is $1,400.94. 

The Commission concludes that D & F v1.olatecl Seet~ons 

3664, 3667 and 3737 of the Public: Utilities Code and should pay ~ 

, fine pursuant to See~ion 3800 of said code in the amOQn~ of $l,400.94, 

and in addition thereto should pay a fine pursua':l'1: to Scet~on 3774 

thereof in the amount of $500. 

The COmmission expects that D & F will proc~cd pro'!!lptly, 

diligently s:nd in good fa.ith to pur.sue a.ll re4so'Oable meas1J.rcs to 

collect the undc'.:'cna:J:ges. '!'l':.e staff of :he Con:m:.ss1or. will make .3. 

subseQuent field 1nvo~t1gnt1on into the measures taken by said 

respondent and the results thereof. If there is reason to believe 
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that either said respondent or its attorney has not been diligent, 

or has not taken all reasonable meaSures to collect all undercharges, 

or has not acted in good faith, the Commission will reopen this 

proceeding for the purpose of formally inquiring into the circum­

stances and for the p~~se of determining whether further sanctions 

should be imposed. 

ORDER - .... - - ~ 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. D & F Trucking Company, Inc.) a California corporation, 

shall pay a fine of $1,900.94 :0 this Commission on or before the 

fortieth day after the effective eate of this order. 

2. Said respondent shall take such action, including legal 

action, as may be necessary to collect the amounts of undercharges 

set forth herein, and shall notify the CommiSSion i~ writing upon 

the ¢Q~~t1on of such collections. 

3. S~id respondent shall proceed promptly, diligently and 

in good faith to pursue all reasonable mecsureo to collect the 

undercharges, and in the event undercharges oreered to be collected 

by paragraph 2 of this order., or any part of such undercharges, 

remain uncollected sixty days after the effeetive date of this orde~, 

said respondent shall file ~th the Commission, on the first Mond4Y 

of each month after the end of said sixty days, a report of the 

unde~charges remaining to oe collected., specifying the action taken 

to collect such undercharges and the result of such action, until 

such unQercharges have b~en collected in fell or until further o=dcr 

0: the CommiSSion. 

4. Said respondent shall cease and desist from Violating 

applicable tariff rules and from charging and collecting compensation 
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for the transportation of property or for any service in connection 

'Cherew1th in a lesser amount than the minimum rates and charges pre­

scribed by this Commission. 

The Secretary of the Commission is directed to cause 

pe~sonal service of this order to be made upon D & F Trucking Cem­

pany, Inc. The effective date of this order, as to this respondent, 

shall be twenty days after completion of personal service. The 

Secretary is further directed to cause service by mail of this order 

to be made upon all other respondents. The effective date of this 

order, as to these respondents, shall be twenty days after completion 

of service by mail. 

Dated at ___ San __ Fr_a.tI._c.u'S_· _co __ , California, this.r_' ____ _ 

day of _____ .:a:;J~yNwE ___ , 1970. 

".'</. 
'/ 
"'.":" . 

-------~~~~~~~~--~--------; 
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